Effective Date or upon issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy for the hangar construction project 

by the authority having jurisdiction (“Rent Commencement Date”). Beginning on the Rent 

Commencement Date, the Lessee shall pay to the Lessor annual base rent for the Leased Premises of 

Two Hundred Fifty-Seven Thousand Three Hundred Thirty-Five and 06/100 Dollars ($257,335.06) 

for years three (3) through five (5) of the Initial Term, paid in monthly installments on the first (1st) 

day of each month, in the amount of Twenty-One Thousand Four Hundred Forty-Four and 59/100 

Dollars ($21,444.59) per month (“Base Rent”).  Commencing on the fifth (5th) anniversary of the 

Effective Date, the annual Base Rent shall be adjusted in accordance with the rent schedule attached 

hereto as Exhibit “D.” No Base Rent shall be due before the Rent Commencement Date.

[...]

Rent Credit shall be calculated based on the actual costs of 

work with proof of payment multiplied by 1.25x. Any Rent Credit will be applied to Base Rent 

starting at Rent Commencement Date as indicated in Exhibit “D.” Any such Rent Credit shall not 

exceed Three Million Three Hundred Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars and 00/100 ($3,375,000.00). 

2.2 In addition to the payment of Base Rent, Lessee shall be responsible for paying 

directly for all utilities and taxes, including but not limited to electric, water, wastewater services, 

storm water, and refuse collection for the Leased Premises.

[...]

documents any such cost for the above-specified work, in writing, by submitting to Lessor complete 
invoices evidencing the work completed.  All such work shall become the property of the Lessor 
upon completion of the work and acceptance by the Lessor of such work.  In no event shall any such 
Rent Credit exceed Three Million Three Hundred Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars and 00/100 
($3,375,000.00).